
Notice of Meeting
Eastern Area 
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 8th January, 2020 
at 6.30 pm
in Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot, RG31 4XD
Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 31 December 2019

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded. Those taking 
part in Public Speaking are reminded that speakers in each representation category are 
grouped and each group will have a maximum of 5 minutes to present its case.

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting.

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002).

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:planapps@westberks.gov.uk


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 8 January 2020 
(continued)

Further
[...]
vans/ mobile homes/ day rooms on 
the site may amount to an overdevelopment. This would be contrary to Policy 
CS7 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

3. By the 30th August 2020, the applicant shall ensure that the development is 
completed in accordance with the revised block plan (number CD03-Rev C), 
including the two dayrooms.  The landscape works for the western buffer shall 
be completed within the first planting season following the date of this decision.  
Any trees, shrubs, plants or hedges planted in accordance with the approved 
scheme which are removed, die, or become diseased or become seriously 
damaged within five years of completion of this completion of the approved soft 
landscaping scheme shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees, 

Page 46



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 8th January 2020

shrubs or hedges of a similar size and species to that originally approved.

Reason. To enhance the visual aspects of the site in accord with policy CS19 in 
the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

4. Within one month of the date of this permission, the vehicular access to the 
highway shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans, including 
a bonded material across the entire width of the access for a distance of 3 
metres measured back from the carriageway edge.

Reason: To avoid migration of loose material onto the highway in the interest of 
road safety. This condition is imposed in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and Policy CS13 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-
2026.

5. The site hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than by 
gypsies and travellers as defined in Annex 1 of Planning Policy for Traveller 
Sites (MHCLG).

Reason. The special reasons for permitting this use must persist on site in 
accordance with policy CS7 in the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

6. No commercial use or activities shall take place on the red line application site 
at any time, including the storage of any materials.  No vehicles over 3.5 tonnes 
shall be stationed, parked or stored on the application site.

Reason. The site lies adjacent dwellings; to introduce a B2/ B8 use would be 
harmful to amenity and not in accordance with the advice in the NPPF or Policy 
CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

7. No external lighting shall be installed on the site at any time unless details have 
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Once approved the lighting must be erected in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason. The site lies in the rural area where excessive additional lighting would 
be harmful, in accordance with paragraph 180 of the NPPF and Policy CS19 of 
the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

8. Within two months of the date of this permission, details of sustainable drainage 
measures to manage surface water within the site must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall:

a) Include and be informed by a ground investigation survey which 
establishes the soil characteristics and groundwater levels to confirm the 
principles applied are feasible in practice;

b) Include flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site; Include flow 
routes such as low flow, overflow and exceedance routes;

c) Include details of how the SuDS measures will be maintained and 
managed in perpetuity. 

Once approved, these sustainable drainage measures shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details within a further 3 months of the date of 
that approval.  The sustainable drainage measures shall be maintained in the 
approved condition thereafter.

Reason:   To ensure that surface water will be managed in a sustainable 
manner; to prevent the increased risk of flooding; to improve and protect water 

Page 47



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 8th January 2020

quality, habitat and amenity and ensure future maintenance of the surface water 
drainage system can be, and is carried out in an appropriate and efficient 
manner.  This condition is applied in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Policy CS16 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-
2026), and Part 4 of Supplementary Planning Document Quality Design (June 
2006).  

9. By the 30th August 2020, the unauthorised shed on the site shall be removed 
in its entirety from the application site.

Reason. In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with the NPPF and 
Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

10. Within two months from the date of this decision, a site investigation of the 
nature and extent of any land instability shall be carried out, in accordance with 
a methodology which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The results of the site investigation shall 
be made available to the Local Planning Authority.  If any land instability issues 
are found during the site investigation, a report specifying the measures to be 
taken to remediate the site to render it suitable for the development hereby 
permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The site shall be remediated in accordance with the approved 
measures within 3 months of the date of approval of the agreed scheme.

Reason. To ensure the site will not impact valued infrastructure in accord with 
Policy CS5 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

11. No surface water shall be discharged onto adjacent Network Rail land, and no 
soakaways, attenuation ponds or other drainage infrastructure shall be within 5 
metres of the boundary to the adjacent railway land.

To protect valued infrastructure in accord with Policy CS5 of the West Berkshire 
Core Strategy 2006-2026.

12. The two day rooms hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes ancillary 
and/or incidental to the use of the two mobile homes hereby permitted on the 
site. The day rooms shall not be used as separate residential accommodation 
nor shall they be used to provide additional sleeping accommodation.

Reason. To ensure no overdevelopment of the site and to restrict new dwellings 
in the rural areas in accordance with Policies ADPP1, ADPP6 and CS1 of the 
West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026, and Policy C1 of the Housing Site 
Allocations DPD 2006-2026.

Page 48



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty 's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings .

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

0100024151

West Berkshire Council

Not Set

20 December 2019

1:6806

19/02490/FUL

Land West of Hill Place, Woolhampton RG7 5RH

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
WS Planning and Architecture 
Spencer Copping 
Europe House 
Bancroft Road 
Reigate 
RH2 7RP  

 

Applicant:  
Tammy Black and James 
Tombs 
 

 
  

PART I - DETAILS OF APPLICATION  

Date of Application Application No. 

4th January 2019 19/00031/FUL  
 
THE PROPOSAL AND LOCATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT: 
 
Retrospective application for the siting of two day rooms, two mobile homes and two 
touring caravans, for occupation by Gypsies/Travellers. Creation of new access onto 
highway. Enclosure of site by fencing. 

Land West Of Hill Place, Bath Road, Woolhampton, Reading Berkshire   

 

PART II - DECISION 

 

In pursuance of its powers under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, West 

Berkshire District Council GRANTS RETROSPECTIVE  planning permission for 

the development referred to in Part I in accordance with the submitted application form 

and plans, subject to the following condition(s):- 

 
1. The development must remain in accord with the as approved plans --all JOO3121--

CD01-A, CD02-A, CDO3-C, and CDO4-. 
 
Reason. To clarify the permission in accord with the advice in the DMPO of 2015. 
 

2. At no time shall more than 2 mobile homes , 2 touring units and 2 day rooms be located 
on the application site. 
 
Reason: The Council considers that any increase in the number of caravans/ mobile 
homes/ day rooms on the site may amount to an overdevelopment. This would be 
contrary to policy CS7 of the WBCS of 2006 to 2026. 
 

3. Within 3 months of the grant of this permission the applicant shall ensure that the 
development is completed in accord with the revised block plan number CD03-Rev C. In 
addition within 1 month of the date of this permission a landscaping plan for the western 
buffer shall be submitted to the LPA for consideration. On approval such a plan shall be 
planted out to the satisfaction of the LPA within the next available planting season. 

 

Page 51



   
 

  

 
Reason. To enhance the visual aspects of the site in accord with policy CS19 in the 
WBCS of 2006 to 2026. 
 

4. Within one month of the date of this permission the access gates where vehicles enter or 
leave the site, shall open away from the adjoining highway and be set back a distance of 
at least 5 metres from the edge of the highway. 
 
Reason: In the interest of road safety and to ensure that vehicles can be driven off the 
highway before the gates are opened.  This condition is imposed in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework, and Policy CS13 of the West Berkshire Core 
Strategy (2006-2026). 

 
5. Within one month of the date of this permission, details of the surfacing arrangements for 

the vehicular access to the highway must be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Such details shall ensure that bonded material is used across 
the entire width of the access for a distance of 3 metres measured back from the 
carriageway edge. Thereafter the surfacing arrangements shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details, within one month of the date of the written 
approval.  
                                                     
Reason: To avoid migration of loose material onto the highway in the interest of road 
safety. This condition is imposed in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and Policy CS13 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026). 
 

6. The site hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than by gypsies and 
travellers as defined in Annex 1 of Planning policy for traveller sites /MHCLG].  
 
Reason. The special reasons for permitting this use must persist on site in accord with 
policy CS7 in the WBCS of 2006 to 2026. 
 

7. No commercial use or activities shall take place on the red line application site at any 
time. Including the storage of any materials .In addition no vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall 
be stationed, parked or stored on the application site.  
 
Reason. The site lies adjacent dwellings--to introduce a B2/ B8 use next to such a site 
would be harmful to amenity and not in accord with the advice in the NPPF of 2019. 
 

8. No external lighting shall be installed on the site at any time unless a planning application 
for that express purpose is submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. Once 
approved the lighting must be erected in accord with the as approved scheme. 
 
Reason. The site lies in the rural area where additional lighting would be harmful, in 
accord with the advice in para 180 of the NPPF. 
 

9. A scheme for protecting the  occupiers of the 2 mobile homes   from noise from traffic on 
the adjacent roads and from noise and  vibration from the railway lines shall be submitted 
to the local planning authority within 3 months of date of permission, for approval in 
writing.  Any works which form part of the scheme approved by the authority, shall be 
completed within 6 months of date of permission, unless an alternative period is agreed in 
writing by the authority.   
 

Page 52



   
 

  

Reason: The occupiers of the development, without such a scheme, are likely to suffer 
from noise caused by the traffic and rail line, to an unacceptable degree. In accord with 
the advice in policy OVS6 in the WBDLP of 1991 to 2006.   
 

10. Within 2 months of the date of this permission the external faces of the elevations of the 
south and west fencing shall be painted a dark green colour to the satisfaction of the 
Council. 
 
Reason. To reduce the visual impact of the site in accord with policy CS19 in the WBCS 
of 2006 to 2026. 
 

11. Within 3 months of the date of this permission, details of sustainable drainage measures 
to manage surface water within the site must be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority.    
These details shall: 
 
a) Include and be informed by a ground investigation survey which establishes the 

soil characteristics and groundwater levels to confirm the principles applied are 
feasible in practice; 

b) Include flood water exeedance routes, both on and off site; Include flow routes 
such as low flow, overflow and exeedance routes; 

c) Include details of how the SuDS measures will be maintained and managed in 
perpetuity.    

 
Once approved by the Council, these sustainable drainage measures shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details within a further 3 months of the 
date of that approval.   The sustainable drainage measures shall be maintained in the 
approved condition thereafter. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that surface water will be managed in a sustainable manner; to 
prevent the increased risk of flooding; to improve and protect water quality, habitat and 
amenity and ensure future maintenance of the surface water drainage system can be, 
and is carried out in an appropriate and efficient manner.  This condition is applied in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS16 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026), and Part 4 of Supplementary Planning Document 
Quality Design (June 2006).   
 
 

12. Within one month of the date of this permission the unauthorised storage shed on the site 
shall be removed in its entirety and the site left in a neat and tidy condition. 
 
Reason: To ensure no proliferation of structures on the site other than those permitted by 
the Council, in accord with policy CS19 in the WBCS of 2006 to 2026. 
 

13. Within three months from the date of this grant of approval, a site investigation of the 
nature and extent of any land instability must be carried out, in accordance with a 
methodology which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The results of the site investigation shall be made available to 
the local planning authority. If any land instability issues are found during the site 
investigation, a report specifying the measures to be taken to remediate the site to render 
it suitable for the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The site shall be remediated in accordance with the 
approved measures, within 3 months of the date of approval of the agreed scheme. 

Page 53



   
 

  

 
Reason. To ensure the site will not impact valued infrastructure in accord with policy CS5 
in the WBCS of 2006 to 2026.    
 

14. No surface water shall be discharged onto Network Rail land, and no soakaways, 
attenuation ponds or other drainage infrastructure shall be within 5 metres of the 
boundary to the adjacent railway land. 
  
To protect valued infrastructure in accord with policy CS5 in the WBCS of 2006 to 2026.  
 

15. The two day rooms hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes ancillary and 
incidental to the use of the two mobile homes herby permitted on the site. The day rooms 
shall not be used as separate residential accommodation nor shall they be used to 
provide addit

Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020

Councillors Present: Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In place of Royce Longton), Alan Law 
(Chairman), Tony Linden (Substitute) (In place of Joanne Stewart), Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes, 
Graham Pask and Andrew Williamson

Also Present: Sharon Armour (Solicitor), Michael Butler (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen 
Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and Bob Dray (Development Control Team Leader)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle, Councillor Jeremy 
Cottam, Councillor Royce Longton and Councillor Joanne Stewart

PART I

33. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:
Item 32(1) – 19/01063/COMIND – land south of Ravenswing Farm, Adjoining 
Aldermaston Road and Silchester Road, Tadley
Member Questions to the Agent (first paragraph, final sentence):
The Chairman felt that Councillor Macro’s second question relating to the level of 
support was not relevant and stated that Mr Mitchell did not have to answer this 
question. 
Member Questions to Officers (third paragraph, first sentence):
David Pearson (Development Control Team Leader) stated that if the application was 
approved with that condition then the Action Plan could be approved. 
Conditions
Additional condition of approval:
24. Grampian Condition. 

34. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

35. Schedule of Planning Applications
(1) Application No. & Parish: 19/02490 - Land West of Hill Place, Bath 

Road, Woolhampton
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
19/02490/FUL in respect of a Section 73A application to vary conditions 3 and 12 to 
increase time limits on previously approved application 19/00031/FUL: Shed to be 
removed by 30/08/20. Dayrooms to be completed by 30/08/20. Retrospective application 
for the siting of two dayrooms, two mobile homes and two touring caravans for 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES

occupation by Gypsies/Travellers. Creation of new access onto highway. Enclosure of 
site by fencing. 
Michael Butler, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the report. He clarified that the 
original time limit for implementation of these two conditions was 30/11/19. This had not 
been complied with and this application was to extend the time limit until 30/08/20 
(exactly one year post the decision). 
The update report contained the formal consultation response from Network Rail. They 
had no objection to the deletion of condition 9 (externally generated noise from the rail 
line), and in addition did not object to the proposed revised timescales for the submission 
of details in relation to drainage and land stability. Their response stated that any 
damage which might occur on the application site would be the responsibility of the 
applicant. 
Mr Butler highlighted the correction in the update report to paragraph 6.19 of the report. 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge should read as approximately £9,000 
and not £6,000. However, it had been indicated by the applicant that it might prove 
financially difficult to pay this charge. 
Advice contained in the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 
(MHCLG) Planning Policy for Traveller Sites, a national policy that sat alongside the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), stated that in relation to gypsy/traveller 
accommodation the personal circumstances of the applicant could be taken into account, 
including financial matters. This was therefore a material factor to be taken into account 
by the Committee. 
The application was recommended for conditional planning permission. 
Mr Butler concluded his presentation by stating the view that, subject to approval, if these 
conditions were not complied with then it was very unlikely that any further application 
would be considered favourably. If there was non-compliance then enforcement action 
would be taken. 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Tony Renouf, Parish Council 
representative, Mr Spencer Copping, agent, and Councillor Graham Pask, Ward 
Member, addressed the Committee on this application.
Parish Council Representation:
Mr Renouf in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

 Woolhampton Parish Council considered the proposal in October 2019 and at that 
time objected to the application. This was based on the fact that the applicant was 
originally seeking to vary condition 3 to allow three years from the grant of 
permission to complete the dayrooms. 

 However, the changes that had since been made to reduce this timeframe meant 
that the Parish Council’s objection was no longer valid and was therefore 
withdrawn. 

 The Parish was hopeful that the applicant would abide by all of the planning 
conditions. Mr Renouf particularly highlighted conditions 2, 6 and 12. He would like 
assurance that adherence to conditions would be enforced if necessary. 

 Mr Renouf queried how condition 5 (site not to be occupied at any time other than 
by gypsies and travellers|) would be secured. 

 The Parish Council assumed that no construction would take place until condition 
10 had been implemented – the site investigation. 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES

The Chairman clarified that Woolhampton Parish Council was no longer objecting to the 
application. They were however concerned in relation to adherence to conditions. 
Agent Representation:
Mr Copping in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

 He felt that the officer report covered the main points. 

 However, he added that since the original application, the applicant had run into 
financial difficulties with developing the site. This had created issues with meeting 
conditions and had led to delays. 

 Further time had been sought to complete the two specified areas and to make 
CIL payments. Mr Copping would be working closely with the applicant to ensure 
revised timescales were met. 

 The Network Rail response in relation to condition 9 was welcomed as this helped 
with finances. 

 Mr Copping requested that conditional planning permission be granted. 
Member questions to the Agent:
In response to a question from Councillor Graham Pask, Mr Copping confirmed that land 
stability and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) requirements would be met. 
Ward Member Representation:
Councillor Pask in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

 He called in the application as many of the conditions had not been complied with. 
Conditional planning permission was granted in August 2019 and the conditions 
were both necessary and reasonable. 

 A concern locally, shared by himself, was in relation to needing transparency over 
infill works. This was of particular concern when considering the close proximity to 
the railway line. 

 Councillor Pask drew attention to the photographs provided in the Planning 
Officer’s presentation. He was concerned at the stability of the walled area. 

 This was why Conditions 8 (submission of sustainable drainage measures) and 10 
(site investigation to ensure land stability) were so important and must be adhered 
to. He hoped conditions would be adhered to if conditional permission was 
granted. The personal circumstances of the applicant were noted alongside this. 

Member Questions to Officers
Councillor Owen Jeffery queried if it was necessary to refer to both gypsies and travellers 
in the report and conditions. Bob Dray, Development Control Team Leader, clarified that 
gypsies and travellers belonged within the same definition in the relevant legislation. The 
proposed condition text did not need to be changed. 
Mr Butler then sought to respond to the concerns raised by the Parish Council and 
Councillor Pask. There was a sequential order to implementing the conditions. For 
example, Condition 10 was required to be completed within two months of the date of 
approval (if granted) and before construction of the dayrooms/their foundations could 
commence. 
The potential for enforcement activity had also been raised. Mr Butler explained that the 
Council’s Enforcement Officer was very knowledgeable about gypsy and traveller sites 
from previous experience. The site would be monitored and enforcement action taken if 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES

this became necessary, i.e. if the site was not occupied by gypsies or travellers. The 
Parish Council could also raise any concerns with the Enforcement Officer. 
Councillor Alan Law sought assurance that the applicant and agent were fully aware of 
the requirements of condition 10 and had accepted this condition. Mr Butler advised that 
verbal confirmation had today been received from the agent that the applicant was 
content with the conditions. He would also be seeking written confirmation. 
Debate
Councillor Pask thanked officers for their negotiations on this application, i.e. limiting the 
extension of the deadline to 30/08/20 and not the originally requested 2022. He felt the 
proposed conditions to be reasonable. 
Councillor Pask queried if action would be taken if land stability was deemed to be a 
problem. Mr Butler confirmed this was the case. 
Councillor Pask proposed acceptance of the officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission. This was seconded by Councillor Tony Linden. 
Councillor Alan Macro agreed that the timeframe could be extended. He felt that the 
timescales originally set for some of the conditions was extremely tight. However, he was 
disappointed that none of the site investigation or SuDS work had been undertaken. 
Councillor Geoff Mayes commented that infill materials should have been specified and 
he queried whether this had been clarified. Mr Butler advised that, as an unauthorised 
site, there was no record of materials. However, this would be thoroughly assessed in 
accordance with condition 10 and samples would be analysed. Remediation works would 
be undertaken if found necessary. 
RESOLVED that the Head of Development and Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the following conditions:
Conditions
1. The development must remain in accord with the as approved plans (all prefixed 

JOO3121): CD01-A, CD02-A, CDO3-C, and CDO4-.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. At no time shall more than 2 mobile homes, 2 touring units and 2 day rooms be 
located on the application site.
Reason: Any increase in the number of caravans/ mobile homes/ day rooms on 
the site may amount to an overdevelopment. This would be contrary to Policy CS7 
of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

3. By the 30th August 2020, the applicant shall ensure that the development is 
completed in accordance with the revised block plan (number CD03-Rev C), 
including the two dayrooms.  The landscape works for the western buffer shall be 
completed within the first planting season following the date of this decision.  Any 
trees, shrubs, plants or hedges planted in accordance with the approved scheme 
which are removed, die, or become diseased or become seriously damaged within 
five years of completion of this completion of the approved soft landscaping 
scheme shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees, shrubs or 
hedges of a similar size and species to that originally approved.
Reason: To enhance the visual aspects of the site in accord with policy CS19 in 
the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES

4. Within one month of the date of this permission, the vehicular access to the 
highway shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans, including a 
bonded material across the entire width of the access for a distance of 3 metres 
measured back from the carriageway edge.
Reason: To avoid migration of loose material onto the highway in the interest of 
road safety. This condition is imposed in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and Policy CS13 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-
2026.

5. The site hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than by gypsies 
and travellers as defined in Annex 1 of Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 
(MHCLG).
Reason: The special reasons for permitting this use must persist on site in 
accordance with policy CS7 in the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

6. No commercial use or activities shall take place on the red line application site at 
any time, including the storage of any materials.  No vehicles over 3.5 tonnes shall 
be stationed, parked or stored on the application site.
Reason: The site lies adjacent dwellings; to introduce a B2/ B8 use would be 
harmful to amenity and not in accordance with the advice in the NPPF or Policy 
CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

7. No external lighting shall be installed on the site at any time unless details have 
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Once approved the lighting must be erected in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: The site lies in the rural area where excessive additional lighting would 
be harmful, in accordance with paragraph 180 of the NPPF and Policy CS19 of the 
West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

8. Within two months of the date of this permission, details of sustainable drainage 
measures to manage surface water within the site must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall:

a) Include and be informed by a ground investigation survey which establishes the 
soil characteristics and groundwater levels to confirm the principles applied are 
feasible in practice;

b) Include flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site; Include flow routes 
such as low flow, overflow and exceedance routes;

c) Include details of how the SuDS measures will be maintained and managed in 
perpetuity. 
Once approved, these sustainable drainage measures shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details within a further 3 months of the date of that 
approval.  The sustainable drainage measures shall be maintained in the 
approved condition thereafter.
Reason: To ensure that surface water will be managed in a sustainable manner; to 
prevent the increased risk of flooding; to improve and protect water quality, habitat 
and amenity and ensure future maintenance of the surface water drainage system 
can be, and is carried out in an appropriate and efficient manner.  This condition is 
applied in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS16 
of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026), and Part 4 of Supplementary 
Planning Document Quality Design (June 2006).  



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES

9. By the 30th August 2020, the unauthorised shed on the site shall be removed in its 
entirety from the application site.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with the NPPF and 
Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

10. Within two months from the date of this decision, a site investigation of the nature 
and extent of any land instability shall be carried out, in accordance with a 
methodology which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The results of the site investigation shall 
be made available to the Local Planning Authority.  If any land instability issues 
are found during the site investigation, a report specifying the measures to be 
taken to remediate the site to render it suitable for the development hereby 
permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The site shall be remediated in accordance with the approved 
measures within 3 months of the date of approval of the agreed scheme.
Reason: To ensure the site will not impact valued infrastructure in accord with 
Policy CS5 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

11. No surface water shall be discharged onto adjacent Network Rail land, and no 
soakaways, attenuation ponds or other drainage infrastructure shall be within 5 
metres of the boundary to the adjacent railway land.
Reason: To protect valued infrastructure in accord with Policy CS5 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

12. The two day rooms hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes ancillary 
and/or incidental to the use of the two mobile homes hereby permitted on the site. 
The day rooms shall not be used as separate residential accommodation nor shall 
they be used to provide additional sleeping accommodation.
Reason: To ensure no overdevelopment of the site and to restrict new dwellings in 
the rural areas in accordance with Policies ADPP1, ADPP6 and CS1 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026, and Policy C1 of the Housing Site Allocations 
DPD 2006-2026.

36. Site Visits
A date of 22 January 2020 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was in 
advance of the next Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 29 January 2020. 
Councillor Andy Williamson gave his apologies for the site visit. 
Councillor Graham Pask gave his apologies for the next Planning Committee. Councillor 
Tony Linden would be acting as his substitute. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.10pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


